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Honorable Marc Keahey

Member, Alabama State Senate

Post Office Box 297

Grove Hill, Alabama  36451
Solid Waste Disposal – Volunteer Fire Departments – Code Section 40-09-13 – Fees – Exemptions – Clarke County
A volunteer fire department is exempt from solid waste disposal fees under section 40-9-13 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Senator Keahey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Are volunteer fire departments exempt from solid waste disposal fees?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Washington County Commission and Washington County Waste Disposal Authority have charged fees to volunteer fire departments in the county for solid waste disposal.


The Solid Wastes and Recyclable Materials Management Act is codified at section 22-27-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 22-27-1 to 22-27-18 (2006 & Supp. 2010).  Section 22-27-5(a) authorizes counties and municipalities to establish fees, charges, and rates for the collection of solid wastes within their jurisdiction.  Ala. Code § 22-27-5(a) (2006).  

Section 40-9-13(a) of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:


(a) All volunteer fire departments in this state, and all real and personal property of all volunteer fire departments in this state, . . . are exempt from the payment of any and all state, county and municipal taxes, licenses, fees and charges of any nature whatsoever, including any privilege or excise tax heretofore or hereafter levied by the state of Alabama or any county or municipality thereof.

Ala. Code §  40-9-13(a) (2003) (emphasis added).


This Office has stated that this section provides a broad exemption from levies enacted before and after this section unless the exemption is expressly overridden by the law authorizing the particular levy.  Opinion to Honorable Phil Crigler, Member, House of Representatives, dated November 18, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00039.  Review of the Solid Wastes and Recyclable Materials Management Act reveals that it does not address the exemption for volunteer fire departments.

In concluding that a volunteer fire department is exempt from building inspection fees, this Office explained, as follows, that it has applied the exemption to various fees:


This Office has previously stated that volunteer fire departments are exempt, under section 40-9-13 of the Code of Alabama, from permit fees and entertainment fees.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Phil Crigler, Member, House of Representatives, dated November 18, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00039.  Additionally, this Office has stated that volunteer fire departments are exempt from utility taxes, filing fees, and special events retail liquor license fees.  Opinions to the Honorable Alex Dudchock, County Manager, Shelby County Commission, dated January 15, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00085; Harry D’Olive, Probate Judge, Baldwin County, dated June 8, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00297; Lois Rockhold, Member, House of Representatives, dated June 8, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00224.

Opinion to Honorable Michael E. Hill, Member, House of Representatives, dated December 19, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-044, at 2.  

CONCLUSION


A volunteer fire department is exempt from solid waste disposal fees under section 40-9-13 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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